
west Virginia department of environmental protection

Oflice of Oil and Gas

601 57"^ Street, S.E.
Charleston, WV 25304
(304) 926-0450
fax: (304) 926-0452

Harold D. Ward, Cabinet Secretary
www.dep.wv.gov

Monday, December 6, 2021

WELL WORK PLUGGING PERMIT

Not Available Plugging

ICG TYGART VALLEY, LLC

ICQ TYGART DR

GRAFTON, WV 26354

Re: Permit approval for 6155
47-091-00041-00-00

This well work permit is evidence of permission granted to perform the specified well work at the location described
on the attached pages and located on the attached plat, subject to the provisions of Chapter 22 of the West Virginia
Code of 1931, as amended, and all rules and regulations promulgated thereunder, and to any additional specific
conditions and provisions outlined in the pages attached hereto. Notification shall be given by the operator to the
Oil and Gas Inspector at least 24 hours prior to the construction of roads, locations, and/or pits for any permitted
work. In addition, the well operator shall notify the same inspector 24 hours before any actual well work is
commenced and prior to running and cementing casing. Spills or emergency discharges must be promptly reported
by the operator to 1-800-642-3074 and to the Oil and Gas Inspector.

Upon completion of the plugging well work, the above named operator will reclaim the site according to the
provisions of WV Code 22-6-30. Please be advised that form WR-38, Affidavit of Plugging and Filling Well, is to
be submitted to this office within 90 days of completion of permitted well work, as should form WR-34 Discharge
Monitoring Report within 30 days of discharge of pits, if applicable. Failure to abide by all statutory and regulatory
provisions governing all duties and operations hereunder may result in suspension or revocation of this permit and,
in addition, may result in civil and/or criminal penalties being imposed upon the operators.

Per 35 CSR 4-5.2.g this permit will expire in two (2) years from the issue date unless permitted well work is
commenced. If there are any questions, please feel free to contact me at (304) 926- 0450.

Operator's Well Number:
Farm Name:

U.S. WELL NUMBER:

Not Available

Date Issued:

6155

JENN

47-091-00041-00-00

Plugging

12/6/2021

Promoting a healthy environment.
12/10/2021
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PERMIT CONDITIONS

West Virginia Code § 22-6-11 allows the Office of Oil and Gas to place specific conditions upon
this permit. Permit conditions have the same effect as law. Failure to adhere to the specified
permit conditions may result in enforcement action.

CONDITIONS

1. All pits must be lined with a minimum of 20 mil thickness synthetic liner.

2. In the event of an accident or explosion causing loss of life or serious personal injury in
or about the well or while working on the well, the well operator or its contractor shall give
notice, stating the particulars of the accident or explosion, to the oil and gas inspector and the
Chief within twenty-four (24) hours.

3. Well work activities shall not constitute a hazard to the safety of persons.

12/10/2021
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WW-4B

Rev. 2/01
1) Date Novembers
2)Operator's

Well No. 6155

,  20 21

3}A?I Well No. 12~iJ -_ooo4i_

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS

APPLICATION FOR A PERMIT TO PLUS AND ABANDON

4) Well Type: Oil / Gas

(If "Gas, Production

5) Location: Elevation 1402'

/ Liquid injection / Waste disposal /

or Underground storage Deep / Shallow X

District Knottsvills

Watershed Little Sandy Creek
County Taylor Quadrangle Thornton (638)

6) Well Operator ICG Tygart Valley, LLC 7) Designated Agent Charles E. Duckworth
Address 100 Tygart Drive Address 100 Tygart Drive

Grafton. WV 26354 Grafton.WV 26354

■) Oil and Gas Inspector to be notified

Name Bryan Harris
Address ^-C. BOX 157

Volga, WV 26238

9)Plugging Contractor

Name Ccastal Drilling East, LLC
Addres s 130 Meadows Ridge Road

Mt. Morris, PA 15349

10) Work Order: The work order for the manner of plugging this well is as follows:

See Exhibit Nos. 1 and 2 and MSHA 101-C Exemption

ICG Tygart Valley, LLC (47-091-01089)

Leer Mine (MSHA ID# 46-09192

MSHA 101-C Docket No. M-2012-065-C

Appropriate coal seam top = 269.87'

Approximate coal seam bottom = 276.96'

Puo &6CQ Jout If, ,

'  i(\7\

Notification must be given to the district oil and gas inspector 24 hours before permitted
work can commenca.

Work order approved by inspecto 'a/LA.Z^ Date 11/29/21

12/10/2021
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EXHIBIT NO. 1

From the experience and technology developed since 1970 in plugging oil and gas wells

for mining through, ICG Tygart Valley, LLC will utilize the following method to plug all future

wells.

SOLID PLUG METHOD

4*) If active well, clean out to total depth and plug back according to state regulations to a
.  minimum of 200 feet below lowest minable coal seam.

b) If abandoned well; clean out to first plug 200 feet below lowest minable coal seam.
c) Circulate through tubing or drill steel an expanding cement plug from a minimum of 200

feet below minable coal seam to a point 100 feet above minable coal.

Circulate through tubing or drill steel from 100 feet above coal seam to surface.

A monument will be installed with API No. and stating "solid plug".

12/10/2021



4709100041P

EXHIBIT II

Coastai Drilling East LLC • 130 Meadow Ridge Road, Mt. Morris, PA 15349
DRiLLIIMG EAST

Phone 304-296-1120 Fax 304-413-0061

"4 Shaft Drillsrs Internationai Company'

Mr. Chuck Duckworth

Gas Well & Property Manager
Arch Resources, Inc. - Leer and Leer South Mine Complexes
100 Tygart Drive
Grafton, WV 26354

Mr. Duckworth,

Below is the proposed plugging plan we discussed that can be used on
previously plugged gas wells like the wells we have been MSHA plugging for the
last few years. Specific tasks will evolve due to conditions found in field and in the
actual wellbore.

Plugging Plan

• Move to site, rig up, mix mud, drill rathole
• Clean out wellbore through the first cement plug, to a point at least 1 GO'

below sea level. We may need to cleanout deeper, tagging the top of the next
most competent cement plug.

• Run suite of logs to determine casing size, bottom of casing, depth of coal
seams, deviation of wellbore and cement bond to casing.

• Cement bottom hole from new TO back to 400' below lowest mineable

seam (Clarion and/or Lower Kittanning).
• Perforate, cut, rip or mill any remaining casing at depths determined by

MSHA's lOlC Petition.

• Clean back to bottom and log wellbore to verify window placement and
casing cuts as required.

• Cement hole from top of tagged plug to surface using cement required by
MSHA's lOlC Petition.

• Rig down and set monument as required by WV OOG.

12/10/2021
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M  /o ( c €:^PTic>d'

■iei'xi i?.sg?s^er/Vo{. 77^ iia. as/Tuesday, ^fay (J, 2ai2/^;'atlces
r?»:9 arsa iy'il in airaUobta. Tiia ?tra 'wse
vitli be Io::nrsd nanr (Ufl wofNice iif.s.

{3) SufficieHfsuppiias otinofmppoit
and vaadfalloitmafariaisivill be
available .ind Iccaiad near cha worfc/ng
face. Tu ac/ditioa, an emergency plug
aud/or plugs will Ijg avadafalb v/jtbin
the ftmneciiate avaa of die w.^U
Intersaction.

(8) Equipment involved uj faimiig
tiifougb die vveH v/;Il ba cliedtad (be
pernii'ssifaility onrisarviced on fha
nxaintsnanca shiil prior 7o mining
lJu;ough di9 wull. The fnalljonG monitar
on die corUisiiious minias it^aohlns
involved iu niiuitig thraugli dts vfflil
v/ill also ba calilicfltsd on die
mainteiiance jiiift ocior la mining
divoiiah ilia'.vail.

(7) v|/Uaa niining ta in orcgross, tesia
•for mdthar.Q ;vi!l ijc raadc widi a band-
hold mothane dctec-or at (east avery 10
niiiuites, 5:oai 'lie time that miiuug vniU
UiB continuausmining morJiins is
•gvilliia 30 feel of the well until the well
ij mto£SSCtad,and immedialaly prior lu
ciiniug througti. During die acfual
culting-through procosa, no indhidual
'.vill be ailowodon the cstum side iiatil
mining-tlirough b.is bean completed .ind
dia araa iias been examiaadaad
declarad sale.

[8j The wrking arsa ^■.■ill be crae icnt
aocumulalions of coal dust and coal
spillage:;, and rack dust will be placed
on tie roof, rib, and floor lo witiiiu 20
rcatoflliu fnc2 when mimagtluQuglitha
well.

(aj When Ihowetl is inteisectad, nil
sq^aipment will bo deonergiied aoii fito
place tJiocQughiy 3>cammed and
detersninficl sa?) bafora iiu'iiiug is
cojumed.

(10) Any casing v/illbe raruaved and
no open finmu will be pocmilted in dio
ore.! unitl odeqnnl'i vendloLiunbastiflan
established atound ths v/ell.

(11} a well has baen ir.tarscclacl
and the working place ietcrminedsafe,
mining wUlcuiilinuo iitfaylhcwell at a
distance sufficlsrit to paxmitaueqnato
'/anftlarton arauHd tha area ocUie well.

Cl2j Mo person vrtil be pormitCnd in

proposed ro'ds'ons br Us ayoiovad
mitta jmergaiicy 9vacc<uion and
ilrBngl^ling plan requCrad by 30 CFR
fS.TSOl. The pcUtionm- will revise die
pliuis to rocUido tha liajrards and
av.icua(ion pracaduvos to be used for
well intersections.

The petitionav fiirllier stat<i3 that this
petition will apply to all tyues ofmining
(convcational, contiauons, and
(ongwain and asseWs Uiat die pcoposad
altsroative imitliad wiUatail tnncs
pravida n measure ofpro tscfton na lass
than that of the exisluig standard,

Dockst rVumicr; M-2fJi2-0G4-C.
P'jti/foner; Looe i^itiuutaru Procsasing,

fnc., DmVi'ec C, St. Ch.ir}Rs, Virginia
24283.

iViine: iVfintf Mo. i, iVKf-fA I.D. My. 1.8-
10734, Route 338 Benedict Road. St.
Charles, Virginia 24202. located in
rfarlaaCoiuaiy, Kentucky.

H'esiulaUor7Ajf<ic(iid: 30 CFR 75.10U
(Warn Ing daviccsj,

Mudificatcn Request: Tlai patitioiier
requests a madificatioa of the existing
stai^dacd to pcnnit a readily visible
v/aming to tss posrnd at the sscoiid row
ofpermanent roof support oulfay
unsiippactsd roof or a physical hanier to
be iostalied to impede travel beyoud
pcrmanentsupporf, except during the
uistallatiQU of chof supports. Tbe
petitionsr statex that:

fi} Tlie Kentucky OfTico oTWine
Safety and Liconslng rot^urras "a
•.vartiing device to bo installed en die
second row of pBrmancnt roofsupport
autby uu-supoortfid coof."

(2f «VfSMA's approved PrcciuHons for
RomoSc Control Opontion of
Gnntinuous Nfhu.ng Nfachinos slaivs liiat
"Whild using raniuto coiitrols, ths
continuaiis nn'uing niuchiue oparnlor
and nil iither parsons v/ill position
tiieniselvaa no closer tli,m fha second
TiiUrniv' ofhvjtailadtoot'Jiollsoulby

(.11 Thiu petition ts :ii;cessary to
improvq safety and to altaiu
commonality between Slalo and Fadarai
roOTfations.

(•tj Safetj' tncraascs vdjen the distance
t730 Iran of liin mining-through operation au ampIoy-M .kaops frofuunsuyaoctad

hKrtea -^r»(iir»nsr ^nnfi'/ArlG roof {ncceaseu.vcepc those acuiaily engaged ia tha
opsrition, company petsonasl.
personnel from MBKA, and persnnnel
Grora. tha Kenltio.ky 0 WSL

(13) The mining-tiiroiigli oparation
will be under tlio direct .•juper/iaion of
n cartided iudivLdual. Instmctifuu
coucsniing Ibu uiining-tluough
oporalion v/ill ba issued only by die
certified Individual in charge. MSHA
porsoonsl may ijUerrupl or baft tha
hiixiing dii'ougli opcratioa when
nccassary far tl'.u safaty of flie minors.

Cl4l Widn'n 30 days after tin's Ocdor
bocoiTiBS tln.Tl, dm cetitiorinrv.'ill-juhmi

.
Tho pQtitiai\Qf.?ssacta that dm

proposed alteniattvo cnothcd '.villatall
litnss guararUos no lass than die same
raoasuro ofprotection affordedby dtc
oxisliug staudard.

Oacket iVumher* hf-20: J-05:j-C.
Paffr/tmcf: ICC Tygoit Valley. LLC.

laOO Tygatt Drive, Gr.iftou, Wast
Virginia 28334.

iVhVic.-Tygart^I Mine. .VfSfT.l l.D.No.
43-09132. located In T.aylorCounty,
West VirgirJa.

flegu.'nf.'on CfP. 73. l/Od
(Oil endg-ns weilsj.

■' Oi7j;'w7f«o/» {tertieffi: rbe.iiiUiienar
equesta a uiodinuaUOQ oftlie jxisUog
itaiidord raqiiiring fhatbarriocsba
{Stablishod and ntainiained around oil
•indgas wells peneerrttingcnnlljodsoc
undorgcaund arQ3.s ofcoal minus {o
jemutan iltcraative nisthodaf
romplmiice. Thepctitionar stabs that

(1) The mine is projartefi to encauolar
vartfcnl in-seum borahofas. typical to oil
;ind nnluml gas weMs. as mine
devnlopment prosessas.(2) Tnu active cfovQloprnanl scclioa is
apprcmciiing 'iiese boronolcs, and is
pcQjGcCad to encfluntsr additional
boroliolcs lathaTutuca as mining
apamtions continus.

(3[ The pcocadurB pcascntad in rfiis
;Mtilion will bo used to aosiue that
.-nining throiigli tlicsa borolwlas is
•jccQiTiplished safely and, -is an
jlicrnativB tocompiiancewithiaCFS,
/5.170O. win provide no less lltauthe
same muasura of protection to tlje
fninars, as required by the WSl-IA
si-indard.

Tha getltiODirproposes to use tba
'bllo'.ving prcuBdures when plugging oil
or gas wells:

( IJ Prior to plu^mg anoilocgas'.vall.
i diligent effort vrill be mads to clean
the boroholoto dtooriginal total dep^.
irUais depth icmnaCbe reachad.dia
eorohola wili ba cleaned out Jo a depth
I laa£ wmild permit tha placement ofat
least 20Q fsst ofexTJanding cement
below iJiB bass of the lownst inteabls
coal bed.

(2) Wlwn cleaning dia hotahola, a
'.lillgsnC effort will bo made to cemova
ill of tlio casing in Uw borelioln. tfitis
iiot posoible '.o cemovg all of rha casing,
ilie casing that remnins '.vill be
iierl'on: tad or doped .»t intcrv.ils spaced
close enough to permit a.vpanding
•rcmont slurr/ to infiltrale the anniilus
bcUvGcn dia casing and llw bomhold
.vail tor j dislancsofat least 21)0 fast
below tl;a basa of die lowest minablo
:oa! bad.

(3) ifthscleaiwd-outhorohfllu
producaa gas, a mechnnicdbciclgo plug
w ill he placad in tha boceliola iix a
competent stntuni at least iQOfcol
bolow dm basaaf die lowest ininabls
coal bed. butahovo the lop of tho
uppanuosthydrorarbon-prmlncing
alTalum. if it is nolpos.cible to seta
mochnnical bridge plug, a jubstantinl
brush p lug may be uiwd in its plaw.

Tho District Manager may atlowdie
use ofolhar effoctiva molliods of
stopping any and ill ̂ ns flow omilUng
&nm tha woUbore betorg placumont of
censnl through tha iiiinabfa coal
acomCs). Such approval will be
docuntontad in mitten response to (hu
operators* submittal of a dolailud
o.xpJanation of die metJiodto be used

12/10/2021
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r,i«j av-i/iuicJon it -fia
Hisc.lwnssa -jitlia iftcna'iv?.

f-tj A iuito ai" lags ••w/Jj ba muc??.
■^iis/sling of a cnlipar JUx'/a'/,
din.'clional d«'/fnllon sur/ay, antf fog(sJ
ruitabia for clct-jmuninn die too aiid
(jottom of Uia (cwast ra mablo coal batJ
and gotentm! hydcocarboa-produdog
strata and die (a(.*a(lQn for Iho bridge
plug.

(ij) fftlio u'p^armustiiydrocarfjon-
pcoducingsti-aliifn is -.vithiii 300 feet of
Uie base of Uio iov/ast miiiabfa coal 'jed.
prop'scly placod mcdianicii bridgs
plugs or a suitabli: bnisli plug desOTbad
in porasrapli (3j above -.vill ac used to
uiolata tliH hydrocarbon-producing
UratiJiTi froa? tfio oxpaniimgcament
pliig. MovofUrciasa, i fm'uiinum of 3!)<}
"■'jijl: of sxpandfiig ocraont will be pfacacl
■loloiv the lowobi minabfe coal bficl.

(Sj riia weilbora will bo compJalaly
fi llod and circulatud ivith a jel iar
inhibits any ilov/ of gas, suaports the
walls of die borehulii, and incrsssos tia
•JansiLy of she axpandiog caiuenf. This
ijal wfl be purnpod diroughaaeu-diifl
lubing run to s point nppro.xiiriataly 20
feet above the baltum ot^tlis oiaanad out
jrea of the borehole or bridge plu^.

The padtioiiur proposes to usoSie
following procedures when pluggingg.is
and oil walls to the surfaco:

(Ij A cetnoivt plug will bo sat in the
t/ellhora by pumping expandiug cement
sluny doivn the tubing to dispkcs the
ga I and fill t!in boraholii to fJio sur&cs.
As an a'tamnfivi?, the cuinanl: slurry may
be pumped dav/ii tlia tubing so that (ha
borahoia is iiKcd. There wil! be at least
200 feetof axpnnclujg cementhslow ti:o
baso of Ifao lowest miuable cad bod.

(2} A marker conforming lo lha
requiramonts or the stale regulatorj'
.uitliori'.y will be instolled nttim
barehole. or e omall quruitib/ ofsteel
luxaings or other small nuiguedc
particles ^vtil bo ernbaddnil in dio lop of
• he cement mnr the surface. The
inediod ussd will bo suitable lo serve as
1 permanent inagnatlc monuinent ofthe
tioroholo.

The foHowing procedures will bo
i icd for the vont pinn inatliod tor

plugging oil and 305 v/alis:
(1) A4'/a-incdi or larger pipe wlil be

nm into tho wallbors lo a depth of 100
i'iol below the lowest minable coal bed
4iid wedged to a smdiarcliainalorptps
liaat, if desired, will e.xt8iid (o « point
approximately 20 foot above the bottom
of tliBcIaaned-cul nrea of tliobocnhola
urbridgoplug.

(21 A cement plug will bo set in tfie
\vsnbore by pumping axpandtng csment
slurry, Portland camaat. ora Portland
cemaal-ily ash mixtuca down tlia tubing
Jo (iisploco tluj gal so Uial tlia borehoio
is rliled vviJh cement. Tlio.'jorstiole and

May 8, 20t2/Matic<«
270da

'll2 -.--a"' . [j/r; yfh rji
expdjidi.ig tiamem fcru .■nifiLmctm a?
200 ceat beto'.r Uie I'laso of dio jo'vost
mmable coal bod. The ton of the
expaadlug cemenl v/IIl actaud imward
to ii point anpro.xinwlaly iqq fceufjove
%?lif a coal bed.Wi .Ail uuld will beovacuatadfrom

tlio vent pipe to Eacilitate (osdng for
gnsos. During the evaciintiQn of fluid
the ^A-p.mcliug camont will notbo
diatucbsd.

(4) The top ofthe ventpipo vrill be
uL-otoidad [a prevont liquidsorsoiWs
from entering the wallbote, but cariu't
ready access to die iul! iju'omal"
ciinmatac or tlie vent pipo
iiecessary.
^ Tlio petitioner proposes <a ujg the
fniluv/lng tjcucodures wlu-atJluggiiw oil
orgais woLs roraubsaqucntiisaas "
dcaasificmion boraholes;

CU A canieat plug wiUbn set in tlia
wellbora by pumping oxijaudiny cacianc
sitirr/ down tho lubiujto disnlscs tlia
gel and provid.i at least 200 Sist of
expanding camaat balow tito lowast
iiiiriable coal bad. The top of tlia
expanding camsnt v/ill nd uotvard
to apcict above liis top of dicoial bed
oaing mined. Ibis distance will be
based on the avamga hoight of The race
strata breakage for die mitte.

(2) To factOlals asallianu (Irainavs
dagasifTcatioa casing of suitable
diametor, slotted or pgrforatad
tlu-ougliout its lov/er 150 (□ 200
will be sat in the bcrehoio taa point CU
lo .31) fflot abova the too of tlia .ixnauditw
cement.

_ (3) Tlia aanuius bufwecn Ebe
dcgiisiflcation casing and die bomhofo
•.v;iU v/ill be camontfld Jrcm a point
immadiataly obova the slots or
pacruratioijs fo die surface.

(■l) Tlw degaslHcation casing v/ill bo
cleaned nut foi- Its tctal lungtli,

(5) Tho fop of Uia degf!-sil;c.at;on
cu3!i!g-.YiIl bu fi tfod v.iiJi',1 •.vailltead
cqnippad .13 ragttirod by tfc.i District
Manager. .Smdi oqiiipmem mr.y include
check valvu.Y. shiitdn valvos, sampling
pncl. flaniG arreaforrjquipniDnt.and
siicurity foncing.

Tlio fonowingaltaKiati'/.; orocsdu-es
for preparing a.nd plugging o'il .indga.t
v/alls will apply to walls tliat tha
potitionec aud dig Distrfcl lUiiuavrsr
•igrsa cannot be cocnplatolv cleanad out
due to Jnntagg t(j tha woll caused by
subsidonco, caving, or athcr flictors; as
(liitorminod by tlia petitioner and a-nuad
to by tJia Distficl Munager. Tliaso
provialotu will oppty uuIb-ss ahemnlivo
nwasuros oca agreed upon :ind based
upon a pbuisubnittted to (ha Diutifct
M.inagar:

(1) Tha potitioner will dviil ,j hob
adjacent and parjIU to liio w.jll fo a

deiptl> W tnii ibrtvbelow cho
.,iinjbii- aoal o-Min.

(2] TIio pftthicnor will uso a
gaophyaical jemiiig devica (o tocileany

'Oav fomain In tlie well.l3» if uiQ Uflfl containscasiagfsj, tha
petitioner will drill into tha wail from
tho pa fallal bole. Frera 10 feat below tija
coal 38.101 to tn featabovQ thocoal
seam, dio pctitlonar will puftbrato or rip
all casingsiitinlar/als oflit least 5 faet.
Btiyond t.'iia distaace, (ho petitionarwfll
pBf.forate or dp at least ovary io feet
&om at lease 200 feat bdluw llio base of
the lowest niuubla coal seam up to too
foct .ibovB die sfiaai being mined. The
pedaoiiof will GU tlioannulus bativoan
dw rasing, .mid belwcan diecsslngs and
the wsil wall with exnanfiimxi-itmnnis^pauding'somoat(riiimramu 0.3 □ei'ceuta.vpanslon upon
sQtringh and vviU ensuro tJjat iiwsn araaa
contaia ao voids. If tfao oeaiionar, using
4 casing bond log, can demonstrate fo
tIi-3 iaiisfection of Ujs District Manager
th.it thoupjiulus ofthav/eli is
adequately sealed with cement. Uiun llia
petitioner will nut bo required to
pcrforaCo or dp the casing for tliat
pariiculac well or fill these areas willi
csrasnl. When mitltiple casing and
lubtng siriiigs afa present 111 the coal
!iociron(s). juy rasing lliatromainn wilt
ba ripped or perforafed and fiilod •.vith
•wpanding cemriit as indicitad above.
Aa uccaptablo rasing bond log for each
caaic^ nnd tubingscring is aeadadu
used fa lieu ofTippingarperlbratiny
iTiiiltiuio strings.

(4/ 'cVlwca di8 padtioner datamu'itas
and die District SfaDager agrees diat
fhoro is inaiifCclantrasins In tha ivelUo
aliov/ Ufc inothod outlined in paragraph
[3) aljovu to be uaed, fhon Hio peUtionsr
will use n horizoiUai hydraulic
irqc'urtng tachniquo Jo inccrconl liia
original will. From at le.ast20U feet
IjbIow the base oftho lowast ininablo
coal Tcfint io a point ic least SO foet
auQva the soam baing jnined, llis
catitioner v/ill ihcturo -it least sl.x
places at iularvals to ba agreed upnn by
the patiiionoc and foe District ivjiinagor
afoir considaring tha gcaluglcal stc-ila
.uid llio presstirs within dio wall. Tlio
pelitionor will tlianpiimu avpandinp
ce.menC min Uialxaclnrad'wiH in **
sufficient quantities and in a mamier
fhat fills all inteccopteii voids.

(51 Clio petitionar •.vill ncopatu down-
holii loga for each wall. Tuo logs will
consist ofa c.ab'pacsiitvoy and logfs)
suitable fordeterminiiig ihs top, bottom,
itnd Hiickiuws of all coal scams and
potential hydroirarboa-producing stmtu
•uifl file louatfon roc the brid.'^rlug. 'Ifia
peJitionecmay obtain tiia logs Mm tlw
adjacant hole rather tbaa dio wall if tha
coudilioriorUiauMlI makes it
iinpraciicid to insert the cquipmiint
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27m0 Fedsrai'  '/al. Kg. SS/Tussday. C/tay 5, :iOi:;fWcac3s
laiiiiS'ir-ri -xi .jbfa;i! -Jifj io^ 'h's LJi-»»r?f:E
Vta.vij^ar i';j-.vy -ippi'ovi ;i;o 'JS.vof 3
don/ii-haiocamaMl survey ir\ fitm .n,'

locg fr, In hfj or hue
judgment, .su^ logs wonfil not 60
su{tnb!o foe obtainlnijtlii? dart or am
irnpracSicnl to obtain duu to die
coRdilion of ibg drill hale. A Joiu-nal
will lie mamfaiueElrJascribina Iha loiigd*
Mil tyjQ mortrid used to plujidie v/otl;
tile (ongtU ofoasingfsj removed,
pcrfomtccl. or ripped or loft in nlaco;
and 'jtlwr p-rUaaat intormaUcn
concerning scaling die wdll.
(S) After iJia pelitianor lias nfugged

(ho wall, the pedtfoner^dll plug too
apori porlions of both iiolastrom iha
baltora (a dm ourTaco with Porclaad
canicni m* .n tighlwaigh? cgmrnt mlxltiro.
The pnliUonar will amliod steel (ufuliiys
orotlier-small .Tiagnelicparliclas in. (lie
lop of tJje ceraent Dear tiio surface (a
scr/c Qs a pirmaneni magnolio
luariiinieiit oKiio wall, hidid
al'fjrrialiv?, a •I'-a-inch or inri-ercasiiifj
snt in comonl rv/ll 3.-<vendat least 313
inches abo'.'c tUograiind lavd. A.
combination ot'thometJiods outlined ?n
paragraph (3j and (41 above may hai-e to
be used in 3 stxigla woiJ, dapendinj
upon the conditions of the hole anS dm
prsseace of casings. The pcditonar nnd
the Oishlct «V?iuaffermny tUsfmss dm
n:]tur>7 or each hofo and the District
Managsr may raquita the usa oc tnora
tiiM one rnothad.
The petitiociir proposes to lise dia

follov/it'.g cuMiirougk procedures
;vliencves the saftty fiarrierdiaincfsr is
rodiiced lo a disfanca loss thantiio
District Maaager would appwvs
pur-suauL to § 75.1700 or tliu paliftou-pr
proD>i<l.s iviLjt an intent to cut tlu-oiigl:
is plunged ivoil:
(IJ Prior to reducing Uie serViv harrier

to .i distancs fesa than tha Dislxfd:
Maiiagnr v/ould appcova ocproccsdm:
vti± Intent to cut Miraugh a plugged
wall, iha potllionar will uotitydia
District «Vfonager.
(2j Mining fn closa proxiiiiity to ir

Uifough a plugged woll will he dona dti
a sJiiil nppcovad fay the Distnci
Managor.
(3) Tlia District A-lacagoi', a

rcpm.'ietitativo ofthn sifnors, and dao
appropriate States agency will ba
noliflod ay the operator In luETcienc
tiiiid pnoc to dm rninrng-tluough
operation to provide an opuaciumty for
them to have a roprcssnlg'ivc pcose.nt.
(4} When using continuous mining

flquipmanh dri'/agesiglits v/f!! bo
mstiUfld at the lost open crosscut ns.ir
the pIncG to bo miaod to onsuro
lu'ersflcfion of UiB well. Tha 'iriv3"e
sights will not '30 more that 5U ̂ 3?front
U:e ivoll. When using loiigv/ali mfninp
mafliods. drriage sights will bs iustalto/.l

Oil i'.i-jTJOi; mrjusr? inr ? dTtrt ij-;.) ."f 50
feet to advtnci of the wefl jo.-, ihc:'
d;i''ogo eights ml: [jg inatr-tled ia tha
liendgato and tailgate.
^ (3) Ftreffabimg equipmaut. including
tuo extinguisltecs. fcdr dust, and
su.ficient five Itoso to reach tiw wontiin"
faca-area or tea mining-dirouqh luiH b<j°
avaifafaln wlian oitlter (ha coitvenlior'al
OT comiiiuoH-i mining mafcltod is usc<{.
T.iq fire hose will ha lacatod iathe las."
ooeu crosscut of tlia entry or vaom. All
lue aos^ will ue ready for onomtian
ci'vruig iiie iniuing-ihraugli.

Sufiacioat supplias of rcoi- sunport
and vemilution .ualeriajs will Ijo
availabla and located at die lost opou
crosi'ciU. to adtlliion, an antergtmcy n'n f
.uid/or plugs (dll aa availabto m dw" '
toiinsdJate sraa of fhe cut-dirough.
(7) The qi?.ontiiy of air required hy tii '

appvovad mine vc-iiiiiation olan. but not
lesd tfaau S,dfla cubic fest par .nlmit.i
CclinJ of air tor.'icniijbijr.aquipped
conlir.uoua miners or not loss than
iJ.OOO cfiii for comiiiuous fiii.nor s2ction:i
cssito auxiliai-y laus or Unebruttica only,
vvill oe used la vantiiata the working
face during the raining-thcough
operation. TIiu qiimUty of lir required
hy the veatiiaKou plan,.but notUs-s than
30.i]tJ0 cfm. will reach the wov.kin-^ fare
ofoadi !ong'.v.iIi during the miiuiv'-
tlirqugh opyration.
(0) Dqitipraent will be chsckad fm-

permissibility .ind sscvicad an tfw shf-d
prior to imniiig-'hcatigli the wolf. The
niodjano raajutoiv on ths co.itinuous
mining .-naclimo ovth^ fongwall sIikot
and face will bo calibrated an the rliift
prior to in in fug through tlio woli.

(!»} Wlisri niming hi in prcgvess.
:ov nwtljaiio will bo mads wiUt a li.ind-
hold msthana datactorat least ovry ti)
itiin.Mii-« from Hiatijnotlip.fcinining wiJii
flu caniinuous inhitng machiuo is
widifn 30 faatof tliR well imfil :ho well
h intersected -lud fmmediatoly nviur lo
mining divaiigh. Whim mining widi.
lungtvall mining equipment, {asm far
mstiiano will lju made -it least evocy to
m innfaa w.Hen tlio longwall facr' is
within to Choi of tlm wfjll. OuriiVtlw
actual cutting-through pcocess. no
individual will boallowgdon tlio ndiini
sido unit I mining through (msfaocu
compietadand too area imslifign
oxaminod and declorsd safe.
ClO) Whan using contsnuous mining

methods, the tvor.k(rg area will bo fire
Irom ncoumufations of coal dust and
coal spillagCiJ, and rock dust will (jq
placed on dia roof, rcfa, and Roor to
within 20 foot of liiu face whan mtniiu
iJirough ov noarllio well on Eiiii.rhiil: oV
eJntls during which tlic cut-tlirongh v/ill
OCCIU-. Qu lonqv/ill sartions. rnc.k-
dusting will bo cuadiictedcnd jjlac.oJ

on iIm .•eot, •!}!, 2nr,' .luor [j{-j ^o both
•wadMlii act! lai/geiggali.

il tl Whan 'he weilbom is fnter-eectsd
all tKiuipmanc 'viU bg dix'mugtzed and
Uu2 area thoroughly axan (nod and
dstanmncdsirabefbre mining is
rasiimgd. Any well casing will bo
ramoyod and no open flamu will ba
pecmiHod in Uio area unti I adoiiuate
vsniifatton has basn estabiishedaiaund
l«8 wellbors.
(121 ;\fter a well h.-is bcgj, intenjuctad

incl rhu ••vorking area dcrtmiinad safe
mtniiig will copdnuQ hjfay tho well at a
aistance siuTicicnt to permit adoqjMtn
yeadl/Uiou around tha .iro« oFthe
weilboi'O.
(t3j iVo pBf-JOii will be pnfmiltod lu

iha urea ct tha miniug-llirougU oneretfon
ictcopt thosB iccoally eiigngod id die
opsratiun, company personnel. .
topreMnfativss of tho minors, psrsonnei
.ToniM5HA,aml personnel frum tfio
■ipDcopriaio ohue agency.

U4J The niiiiing-Uirough bpocallon
wiil Iwjmdov tha direct .supotvisioa of
a cartiuododlcrtl. liwtructions
conc-ming tfaemming-timiU'^U
opentlon will ba issnad only uy tha
cortiRed ofn.:raI In clwrsn. AfSUl
aersonjial may interrupt or halt thg
rarning-thfoiigh oparntion when
aacoiiyary mv ihe safaty of (lie minors.(toj Tha p9titiQnac-.vin fl to a plaaah-g
aflsdayit setting lortli Iho persons who
pmucipated in fee -.vork. n dcscripHon
ot too plugging worir. and a csrtificaliou
oy tho natitioner toat the well has been
plugged as describocl.

(IG) WitliinGndaysarturtlie Pwcoacd
Osoisioit and QrJ-rfPDOJ bacorao;
final, tha ootilionnr will iuhiijU
nrono.setl ravfsfons far its jpprovad 30
Cin?. ?.art 43 mining plan to tho Oistrict
Manager, nw oravisions will includo
initiat -and raftrasher training tngardln"
'aiiHiliance wi'Ji rha {('rms an<I "
coRclitiim.sslilQil III tlio PDO.

Tha pfltitionevasseElsthntJiin
propossci sltsraatiyo mafhocl will atafi
hnws gurutmien miners no loss Uinn the
sniita tnoasure ofproleclion .is afforded
by tne 'icf-ting Jlindard.

Daukat iVu.njfaor; M-vg (2_o(J2-W
^ Pcfi/fanenHcclaCrenns Ctcok MiniiiE
Lompany. P.O. 3o.>: 32iya. Juneau.
Af3s.ka 30803.

Mina: Groans Crosk .Vfine, MSfiA t D
Mo. 50-01267. facaled in j^moaii
County. Alas-ka.

Rtfgufcf/on /I^ctodiao CvR 37.Ht30
(IvoJI-ovor protacliy/sslnictarcs fROPS)

•' oquipmentj.mi/rcniian ncquosC Tlio ualiiionor
roqucsfs a modincation of (Inro.xfiimo
standatrt to pcnnitemplnyaos lo be
Iransportad l.dOl) feel to -md from lha
siiriacs dvy ladlity to worksitas
trndctgromKl using undergriuind mina

12/10/2021



4-1-oq I -0004-1 f

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF MINES
OIU AND GAS DIVISION

AFFrOy^VlT OF PLUGGING AND FILLING WELL

AFFIDAVIT SHOULD BE MADE IN TRIPLICATE, omc eo»T mmmo to ohi cor* To ec ocTAiMro ot tmc
WELL erci^troH and ink Trms eorr iahci ctti-a copio ar usauiNCtii ■houip pi mailco to kacn coai. orcaATon at Tnon miipcctivc
APMtdtt.

:llo_Cp.cllL
COAV «rt«ATOI

TlttntPirg»i fe W»-nt ViT/rlJiln rmfi Co,—
MAWf er «fci.k orciuTon

eoMpknc /.eoac**

July 2Gth,
WELL AND LOCATION

JDistrict

Mro Lt A« Jennlags Toylw .County
USAIC OR pneMRTV OWHtR

WeU No. 6155

Ltflo Teanlags .J'arm

STATE INSPECTOR SUPERVISING PLUGGING I3!9_Cjai^-.'!L
AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,

County of - HaTrioog
Jss:

J'lj e..C.*_Soottfflian .and. Ifeflley-B^-lhiciite*—
being first duly sworn according to law depose and soy that they are experienced in the work of
plugging and fi lling oil and gas wells and were employed by—AttOlWXslL-fc..Pestja»-Qofl, Jop-,
well operator, and participated in the work of plugging and filling the above well, that said work
was commenced on the_9tli»—day of_
and filled in the following manner;

191.5« and that the well was plugged

CANt> on ZONC RECORD

Slate tc SheUs
Sla
bla

pilling MAfCniAL PLUet USED

«ianTiPf»

—5ot<dr^«-ptb-
!k)Ie BrldAod, 2390 -

"SSg^T -23S5"

Snnd-Eoyanl atray-BayajQO"
saivd«»HAa--fiock«Lisic*^nei:to— 4?585 EWfi

S

.Sfil
443» 6E4t

pna
Hfth Soad
FiftirSesd-
Flflb-SaJid
Slate & Shalls
Sluto-ft: Shells- . _ ,

tc BiK injua Sand
;-£ini

3a2«
21456^5/8^eud Huf

"Coioca't ~fsW^J^5/R"7QQd yu4-Jfl.Sa
E

.33
1276

Big JJjaa

olo Bridged
-Cgaeat

Cloy
ncod-5T

£.=l/4a.fi&d-a

a.
xlt

-to76-

JS-
,39.

.Ml

>00*«940«-

-ieVS-

L"_CPoJ-n£- bPt at 1
flflni,fiRQt,!^goi]^50t^aQ islOQ'" •
jL355JiatU.

(10" CttBtag ohot at saa 'eetp)

TA-mw
i3^i,ooa-nu,J-4a^-fiii

—' 760-Hole Bpidffed

5^.e5£r4f3alfc.^liit^31;5i^fc 1
lst,Sul%^ccM\-oo Siui^uLay
5>nifc'ooa.aaCQ ■ . l-—
nmenood Sand [t Pjll/4"T?ood Hug
Hcce.'.DOd'Srod- ' ■' ■ ~

.ccBaH SCAMP I O-nmT i

■750- 7ZT

3SZZZZ^^
(6 feet 6~5/e" feaoiiig oah 10 feet

iad^lat»
•e^"wood Jiue

530
-5IS7-
400

■*39"0"

HrDO-
390

"387"

tLln»>^eeport Sor.d«
S Cl —5

Surfaoa

TliMns in nfeffTi
•^ftrforntw^ rwirtaT'Ll

Ihbinn

OCSCRIPriON OF MONUMENT

Ceaent iTon ?iDa Post
Gnnt Irm !ELatB Lettered

aBd«4iid-Ciuy ey
Oenent-

-^87-
—5- .£slu£:i

^/^nd'Hhat ol plusc''"g and filling said well was completed on the—
^  n n
W ^ {fiAndlfurthcr ^bonents saith not. 3J(te±MvvT>9r»eL.

ilB to ap^'ubscrifacd before me this.—
^br^o^jy^Jlpri'expires; Notary Public. •.

'  Permit No._!Eir,-4L-P.

L9.th, day of

i9t.C

iGtiiitftt. r« II. ^ .7/(7) 12/10/2021
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WW-4A

Revised 6-07

November 5.20211) Date:

2) Operator's Well Number
6155

3) API WeU No.:47- 91 00041

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
NOTICE OF APPLICATION TO PLUG AND ABANDON A WELL

4) Surface Owner(s) to be served:
(a) Name GeraW & Deanna Clarkson

Address 6162 Thomton Pike

(b) Name
Address

(c) Name

Address

6) Inspector
Address

Thornton, West Virginia 26440

Bryan Harris

P.O. 80X157

Volga, WV 26238

Telephone (304) 553-6087

5) (a) Coal Operator
Name
Address

CoalQuest Development. LLC

100 Tygart Drive

Grafton, West Virginia 26354

(b) Coal Owner(8) with Declaration

Name
Address

Name

Address

(c) Coal Lessee with Declaration
Name
Address

TO THE PERSONS NAMED ABOVE: You should have received this Form and the following documents:

(1) The application to Plug and Abandon a Well on Form WW-4B, which seta out the parties involved in the work and describes the
well its and the plugging work order; and

(2) The plat (surveyor's map) showing the well location on Form WW-6.

The reason you received these documents is that you have rights regarding the application which are summarized in the instructions on the reverses side.
However, you are not required to take any action at all.

Take notice that under Chapter 22-6 of the West Virginia Code, the undersigned well operator proposes to file or has Hied this Notice and Application and
accompanying documents for a permit to plug and abandon a well with the Chief of the Office of Oil and Gas, West Virginia Department of Environmental
Protection, with respect to the well at the location described on the attached Application and depleted on the attached fonn WW-6. Copies of this Notice,
the Application, and the plat have been mailed by registered or certified mail or delivered by hand to the person(s) named above (or by publication in
certain circumstances) on or before the day of mailing or delivery to the Chief,

Well Operator
By:
Its:

Address

ICG Tygart Valley. LLC

Charles E. Duckworth

Designated Agent

100 Tygart Drive

Grafton. West Virginia 26354

Telephone (304) 265-9704

Subscribed andr'^t^rn before nye lyus

My Commission Expires''^^'^cambBr^2.2Q24

Oil and Gas Privacy Notice

\o day of November,
OFs^lCIAl SitAL

WQTARYPIIPI IC.SMFnFWKST ViRGlNlA!
fotary piabti6regofy Naif

329 Vt'stt3!a Avenue
MotgonLwii, WttiW-

Wy Commlji'Dn Exp,r83 Oecorrter 22,2024

The OKice of Oil and Gas processes your personal information, such as name, address and phone number, as a part of our
regulatory duties. Your personal information may be disclosed to other State agencies or third parties in the normal course of
business or as needed to comply with statutory or regulatory requirements, including Freedom of Information Act requests. Our
office will appropriately secure your personal information. If you have any questions about our use of your personal
information, please contact DEP's Chief Privacy Officer at depprivncvoflieK?' wv.gov.

12/10/2021
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SURFACE OWNER WAIVER

Operator's Well
Number

INSTRUCTIONS TO SURFACE OWNERS NAMED ON PAGE WW4-A

Tlie well operator named on page WW-4A is applying for a permit from the State to plug and abandon a well.
(Note: If the surface tract is owned by more than three persons, then these materials were served on you because
your name appe£u:ed on the Sheriffs tax ticket on the land or because you actually occupy the surface tract. In
either case, you may be the only owner who will actually receive these materials.) See Chapter 22 of the West
Virginia Code. Well work permits are valid for 24 months. If you do not own any interest in the surface tract, please
forward these materials to the true owner immediately if you know who it is. Also, please notify the well operator
and the Ofhce of Oil and Gas.

NOTE: YOU ARE NOT REQUIRED TO FILE ANY COMMENT.
WHERE TO FILE COMMENTS AND OBTAIN ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:

Chief, Office of Oil and Gas
Department of Environmental Protection

601 57th St. SE

Charleston, WV 25304
(304) 926-0450

Tinae Limits and methods for filing Gomments. The law requires these materials to be served on or
before the date the operator files his Application. You have FIVE (5) DAYS after the filing date to file your
comments. Comments must be filed in person or received in the mail by the Chiefs office by the time stated above.
You may call the Chiefs office to be sure of the date. Check with your postmaster to ensxure adequate delivery time
or to arrange special expedited handling. If you have been contacted by the well operator and you have signed a
"voluntary statement of no objection" to the planned work described in these materials, then the permit may be
issued at any time.

Gftririm«»nts must be in writing. Your comments must include your name, address and telephone number,
the well operator's name and well number and the approximate location of the proposed well site including district
and county from the application. You may add other docimients, such as sketches, maps or photographs to support
your comments.

The Chief has the power to deny or condition a well work permit based on comments on the following
grounds:

1) The proposed well work will constitute a hazard to the safety of persons.
2) The soil erosion and sediment control plan is not adequate or effective;
3) Damage would occur to publicly owned lands or resources;
4) The proposed well work fails to protect fresh water sources or supplies;
5) The applicant has committed a substantial violation of a previous permit or a substantial violation of one

or more of the rules promulgated under Chapter 22, and has failed to abate or seek review of the
violation...".

If you want a copy of the permit as it is issued or a copy of the order denying the permit, you
should request a copy from the Chief.

VOLUNTARY STATEMENT OF NO OBJECTION

1 hereby state that 1 have read the instructions to surface owners and that I have received copies of a Notice
and Application For A Permit To Plug And Abandon on Forms WW-4A and WW-4B, and a survey plat.

I further state that 1 have no objection to the planned work described in these materials, and 1 have no
objection to a permit being issued on those materials.
FOR EXECUTION BY A NATURAL PERSON FOR EXECUTION BY A CORPORATION,
ETC.

Date Name

Signature By
Its Date

Signature Date
12/10/2021
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A Subsidiary of

ICG Tygart Valley, LLC
ji..j

'^I^SOuPCr.S

100 Tygart Drive, Grafton, West Virginia 26354

November 18,2021

Gerald & Deanna Clarkson

6162 Thomton Pike

Thornton, West Virginia 26440

Re: Plugging Permit - API # 47-091-00041 - Well No. 6155

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Clarkson:

As required by the permit process of the AW Department of Environmental Protection - Office
of Oil and Gas enclosed please find a copy of the plugging permit application for the above
referenced well that ICG Tygart Valley, LLC plans to submit to the AW Department of
Environmental Protection, Office of Oil and Gas.

If you have no objection to the plugging, permit application, please sign the page, titled Surface
Owner Waiver and return in the enclosed self-addressed stamped envelope.

If you should have any questions concerning this application, please feel fiee to contact Charles
Duckworth at (304) 265-9704 or me at (304) 265-9778 or via email at gnair@archrsc.com.

Sincerely,

GregNair
Manager Surface Mine Planning

Enclosures

CERTIFIED MAIL NO. 7021 0350 0000 1726 9777
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

12/10/2021
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U.S. Postal Service
CERTIFIED MAIL^' RECEIPT
Domestic Mail Only

For deliwory Kitoniiiition visil our wpdsiId at vvivtv.us/ts.co/"

OFFIC3AL Ui. E
iwiiftodMaBFee

ixtra Service* &Foos<bAad(ewaM
^Aa(umR«c*lst (hardcopy) >.
Dnatiimn*c*lpt(glcctrenl4 (,
n CerttflM Mai Rattnctad Dalvwy $.
QAdLltSlgnaturenequlrtd $.
QAduRSIgnaiufeflMtileM MVey >.

Fostoge

ibtal PoMsgear
|g.H/

Poatmaik
Here

Sin6ian^Ai}^''^

a*SBL

Gerald & Deanna Clarkson
6162 Thornton Pike
Thornton, West Virginia 26440
47-091-00041

1 SENDER: COMPLBTE THIS SECTION 1 COrviPLeTE THIS SECTION ON DELIVEPY
■ Complete Items 1,2, ard 3.
■ Print your name and address on the reverse

so friat we can return the card to you.
■ Attach this card to the back of the mailplece,

or on the front If space permits.

A Signature

X T), SS,™
■B^acoiwed By (Prl'niad Name) C. Date of Delivery
tMVnc

1. Artide Addressed to:

Gerald & Deanna Clarkson
6162 Thornton Pike
Thornton, West Virginia 26440
47-091-00041

0. Is delivery address <tfnerent from Item 17 OYes
If YES, enter delivery address below: Q No

iiiiiniiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii
9590 9402 6516 0346 9526 87

O Priority MaU Express®H-nauit Signature D Regtetered MaO™
□ Mult signature Restricted Delivery □ Roghisrod Mail Restrlcleel
IrCertlHod Moll® Oeilvery
□ Cenifled Moll Hestrlcted Dallveiy □ SignatuieConnimatlon™
□ Coilecl on Dalivory O Signature Conflimailon
□ Collect on DsHvery Restrictect Oeilvery Reatrfclod Oelivaty2. Article Number CTransfer from service labeli

it RutrtctodOelive^'

PS Form 3811, July 2020 PSN 7530-02-000-9053
Oomestlc Return Receipt

12/10/2021
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WW-4B API No 47-091-00041

Farm Name L.A. Jennings

Well No. 6155

INSTRUCTIONS TO COAL OPERATORS

OWNERS AND LESSEE

The well operator named on the obverse side of WW-4 (B) is about to abandon the well described in the
enclosed materials and will commence the work of plugging and abandoning said well on the date the inspector
is notified. Which date shall not be less then five days after the day on which this notice and application so
mailed is received, or in due course should be received by the Department of Environmental Protection Office
of Oil & Gas.

This notice and application is given to you in order that your respective representatives may be present at
the plugging and filling of said well. You are further notified that whether you are represented or not the
operator will proceed to plug and fill said well in the manner required by Section 24, Article 6, Chapter 22 of
the Code and given in detail on obverse side of this application.

NOTE: If you wish this well to be plugged according to 22-6-24(d) then as per Regulation 35CSR4-13.9
you must complete and retum to this office on form OB-16 "Request by Coal Operator, Owner, or Lessee for
plugging" prior to the issuance of this plugging permit.

WAIVER

The undersigned coal operator ̂  I owner I lessee I of the coal under this well location
has examined this proposed plugging work order. The undersigned has no objection to the work proposed to be
done at this location, provided, the well operator has complied with all applicable requirements of the West
Virginia Code and the governing regulations.

Date: «* to
CoalQuest Development, L

By. Greg Nair

Power of Attorney \

12/10/2021
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POWER OF ATTORNEY

COALQUEST DEVELOPMENT LLC
TO

GREG NAIR

Dated; January 1> 2021

Expires: December 31.2021

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That CoalQuest Development LLC. a
limited liability company fonned under the laws of the State of Delaware (the "Company"),
acting by and through Rosemary L. Klein, its duly authorized Vice President, has and does
hereby appoint Greg Nair its true and lawftil Attorney-in-Fact with power and authority, for and
on behalf, and in the name of the Company, during the period herein specified, and subject to the
restrictions and limitations set forth in this Power, to execute, acknowledge and deliver in the
ordinary and regular course of the Company's business, applications for mining, environmental,
safety, and health permits, permit transfers, or permit bond releases or bond adjustments,
amen^ents, supplements or modifications to such permits, certificates, gas well plugging
applications, shallow well drilling permit applications, or ofiier instruments directly related to
such amendments, supplements or modifications, monthly production reports, air quality, water
quality or other environmental reports, quarterly discharge monitoring reports and any other like
or similar reports required to be filed with any local, state or federal governmental agency.

The Attorney herein appointed shall be authorized to act pursuant to this Power from the
date hereof only so long as such Attorney shall remain an employee of Arch Resources, Inc. or
any subsidiary thereof, or until December 31,2021, or until such earlier time as this instrument
has been revoked, annulled, rescinded or set aside by an instrument of revocation filed with the
Secretary of the Company, whichever first occurs.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Company has caused this Power of Attorney to be
executed on its behalf, and its seal to be hereunto affixed as of the day and year first above
written, by the undersigned, Rosemary L. Klein, duly authorized Vice President of the Company.

COALQUEST DEVELOPMENT LLC

By:.
ry L Klein office

Rosemary
Vice President ^Q\J % 0

12/10/2021
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STATE OF MISSOURI )
) ss

COUNTY OF ST. LOUIS )

On this ̂  \ day of December, 2020, before me, the undersigned notary public,
personally appeared Rosemary L. Klein, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed
to the within instrument and acknowledged that he executed the same for the purposes therein
contained.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

NtJTHfy Public

My Commission Expires:

SARAH TRIBOUT
Notary Public, Notary Seal

State of Missouri
Franklin County

Commission # 03336706
My Commission Expires 11-08-2Q24

Otficece 0^

12/10/2021
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WW-9

(5/16) 091API Number 47 -
Operator's Well No. 6155

00041

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS

FLUIDS/ CUTTINGS DISPOSAL & RECLAMATION PLAN

Operator Name ICG Tygart Valley, LLC OP Code

Watershed (HUC iQ) Little Sandy Creek Quadrangle Thornton (638)

Do you anticipate using more than 5,000 bbis of water to conplete the proposed well work? Yes JIL No JZL
Will a pit be used? Yes No ja_

If so, please describe anticipated pit waste: N/A

Will a synthetic liner be used in the pit? Yes No IZL
Proposed Disposal Method For Treated Pit Wastes:

If so, what ml.?

Land Application (if selected provide a conpletcd form WW-9-GPP)

Underground Injection ( UlC Permit Nurrfjer
Reuse (at API Number.

Off Site Disposal (Supply form WW-9 for disposallocation)

Other (Explain Tanks - See attached letter

Will closed loop systembe used? If so. describe: Gel circulated from tank thru well bore ad returned to tank.

Drilling medium anticipated for this well (vertical and horizontal)? Air, freshwater, oil based,etc. freshwater

-If oil based,whattype? Synthetic,petroleum, etc.

Additives to be used in drilling medium? Bentonite. Bicartjonate or Soda

Drill cuttings disposalmethod? Leave in pit, landfill, removed offsite. etc. removed offislte

-If left in pit and plan to solidify what medium will be used? (cement, lime, sawdust)_

-Landfill orofftite name/permit number"? ICG Tygart Valley. LLC - Permit No. Q-2017-06

Permittee shall provide written notice to the Office ofOil and Gas of any load ofdrill cuttings or associated waste rejected at any
West Virginia solid waste facility. The notice shall be provided within 24 hours of rejection and the permittee shall also disclose

I certify that I understand and agree to the terms and conditions of the GENERAL WATER POLLUTION PERMIT issued
on April 1, 2016, by the Office of Oil and Gas of the West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection. I underst^dthatthe
provisions of the permit are enforceable by law. Violations of any term or condition ofthe general permit and/orother applicable law
or regulation can lead to enforcement action.

I certify under penalty of law that I have persorially-e»mincd and am familiar with the information submitted on this
application form and all attachments ihere^ and that, ba<ed on my ihouiry of those individuals iirmediately responsible forobtaining
the information, I believe that themforrration isUw, accurate, and\complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties fbr
submitting feise information,^cludinjg^e gos^ijj^offine oj>iipi^ri^opn1eritr^

Company Official Signatur

Company Official (Typed Name) Dbaries E. DucWi^rth
Conpany Official Title Designated Agent

Oifice

Subscribed andswom-Iyfilore me this

My commission expires 12/22/2024

day of Novemb
OFRCWL.SEAL

MOIfflY PUBLIC, WEST ViftCWA
-^lomteijfflgcgyW

atSWetnttr

%0Bmni»a)onEiip^0Mein()tr22.reM '

12/10/2021



Form WW-9

47091 00 041P

Operator's Well No._®1^5

Proposed Revegetation Treatment: Acres Disturbed 1 -50 / 2.0

Line ̂  Tons/acre or to correct to pH

Fertilizer type 10-20-20 or equivalent

Fertilizer amount

Mulch Hay Bales

lbs/acre

Tons/acre

Prevegetaticn pH

Seed Mixtures

Temporary Permanent

Seed Type lbs/acre Seed Type lbs/acre

Orchard Grass 12 Orchard Grass 12

Landino Clover 3 Landino Clover 3

Timothy 10 Timothy 10

Attach:

Maps(s)of road, location, pit and proposed area for land application (unless engineered plans including this info have been
provided). If water fiom the pit will be land applied, provide water volume, include dimensions (U W, D) of the pit, and dimensions
(L, W), and area in acres, of the land application area.

Photocopied section of involved 7.S' topographic sheet.

Plan Approved bv:

Comments:
T

Gas

Oif«ce

■WH-^

Title: Inspector

Field Reviewed? )Yes (—X-

Date:

JNo

11/29/21
C V. lO*"-"

12/10/2021



ICG Tygart Valley, LLC

4709100041f
A Subsidiary of

ARCH
RESOURCES

100 Tygart Drive, Grafton, West Virginia 26354

November 5,2021

WV Department of Environmental Protection
Office of Oil and Gas

601-57'" Street, S.E.
Charleston, West Virginia 25304

To Whom It May Concern:

As per the WV Department of Environmental Protection, Office of Oil and Gas request, ICG Tygart
Valley, LLC, submits the following procedures utilizing pit waste.

Upon submitting a well work application (without a general permit for Oil and Gas Pit Waste Discharge
Application), ICG Tygart Valley, LLC, will construct no pits, but instead will use mud tanks to contain all
drilling muds.

Once the well is completed, that material (minus the cave material) will be trucked to the next well to be
plugged or to DEP impoundment facilities O-2017-06 or to an approved facility that can handle the
material.

Sincer

Charles E. Duckworth

Designated Agent

12/10/2021
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OPERATOR'S WELL NO. S155
API WELL NO.

47 - 091 - 00041
STATE COUNTY

WELL TYPE: OIL.

PERMIT

GAS X LIQUID INJECTION WASTE DISPOSAL.
jIF'GAS") PRODUCTION _i_STORAGE DEEP SHALLOW x
LOCATION: Fl FVATION 7W WATFR.SHPO I.M, SaMhCmi

DISTRICT KrtolUvrtlg COUNTY Tavhr
QUADRANGLE rtymwrio-

ACBPAOC issao
OIL & GAS ROYALTY OWNER Oon>atmtO»»ma»'kto»

LEASE NO, t^on
PROPOSED WORK: DRILL.iCCONVERT DRILL DEEPER

STiMiiiATF X plug off old FORMATION

LEASE AC

I

REAGE '?s.od

-REDRILL

FORMATION.
PERFORATE NEW

FRACTURE OR

 OTHER PHYSICAL CHANGE IN WELL (SPECIFY)
PLUG AND ABANDON_jf_CLEAN OUT AND REPLUG
TARGET FORMATION Renson
WELL OPERATOR ICG Tvoot i/alltv. LLC
ADDRESS '?M rvojuiDtnio. Bnaon. W?MS4

. ESTIMATED DEPTH <g85'

.DESIGNATED AGENT.

.ADDRESS
Chuck e. Ouolmoilh

too TvoaitOhvB. Oralton. twasjg"

11121 I TAM
AorM ICG Tygart Valley, LLC*  i ASubsidJary of Arch ft esotrces. Inc.

1740 ^VC'^ Or>v«, Ciaflon. WV 26354

API WELL No. 47-091-00041
6155

SITE LOCATION WAP

Feilefiria'i Oisltici

TOPOGRAPHIC
CONTOUR
INTERVAL "20'

Scoia

r'2000'

File No:

47.091.0004 I
eiS5 dgn

laymCoirti
Wfe'iV""'

Shael No :

1al 1

VOLI-OWG//TYG VAU.EVnVG »I PERMITSAJ.2004-06/WV OILS GAS PtMMIl WAPSI12/10/2021
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WW-7

8-30-06

West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection
Office of Oil and Gas

WELL LOCATION FORM: GPS

47-091-00041 WELL NO.:

FARM NAME:

RESPONSIBLE PARTY NAME: Valley. LLC

COUNTY: DISTRICT:

QUADRANGLE:

Gerald & Deanna Clarkson
SURFACE OWNER: ̂ ^^

ROYALTY OWNER:

4353767.352
UTM GPS NORTHING:

593843.110 1408.73"
UTM GPS EASTING: GPS ELEVATION:

The Responsible Party named above has chosen to submit GPS coordinates in lieu of
preparing a new well location plat for a plugging permit or assigned API number on the
above well. The Office of Oil and Gas will not accept GPS coordinates that do not meet
the following requirements:

1. Datum: NAD 1983, Zone: 17 North, Coordinate Units: meters, Altitude:

height above mean sea level (MSL) - meters.
2. Accuracy to Datum - 3.05 meters
3. Data Collection Method:

Survey grade GPS x : Post Processed Differential

Real-Time Differential ^

Mapping Grade GPS : Post Processed Differential

Real-Time Differential

4. Letter size copy of the topography map showing the well location.
I the undersigned, hereby certify this data is correct to the best of my knowledge and
belief and shows ail the information required by law and the regulations issued and
prescribed by the Office of Oil and Gas.

CK./ Power of Attorney November 5, 2021

Signature U Title Date

12/10/2021
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POWER OF ATTORNEY

ICG TYGART VALLEY, LLC
TO

GREGNAIR

Dated! January 1.2021

Expires: December 31.2021

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That ICG Tygart Valley, LLC, a limited
liability company formed under the laws of the State of Delaware (the "Company'*)* acting by and
through Rosemary L. Klein, its duly authorized Vice President, has and does hereby appoint Greg
Nair its true and lawful Attomey-in-Fact with power and authority, for and on behalf, and in the
name of the Company, during the period specified above, and subject to the restrictions and
limitations set forth in this Power of Attorney to execute and deliver in the ordinary and regular
course of the Company's business, applications for mining, environmental, safety and health
permits, permit transfers, or permit bond releases or bond adjustments, amendments, supplements
or modifications to such permits, certificates or other instruments directly related to such
amendments, supplements or modifications, monthly production reports, air quality, water quality
or other environmental reports, quarterly discharge monitoring reports and any other like or similar
reports required to be filed with any local, state or federal governmental agency.

The Attorney herein appointed shall be authorized to act pursuant to this Power from the
date hereof only so long as such Attorney shall remain an employee of ArchResources, Inc. or
any subsidiary thereof, or until December 31,2021, or until such earlier time ̂  this instrument
has been revoked, annulled, rescinded or set aside by an instrument of revocation filed with the
Secretary of the Company, whichever first occurs.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Company has caused this Power of Attorney to be
executed on its behalf, and its seal to be hereunto affixed as of the day and year first above
written, by the undersigned, Rosemary L. Klein, duly authorized Vice President of the Company.

ICG TYGART VALLEY, LLC

By:.
Rosemary L. Klein
Vice President

Office of

wnM 3

^ -n

12/10/2021
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STATE OF MISSOURI

COUNTY OF ST. LOUIS

)
) ss

)

On tfais/:31 day of December, 2020, before me, the undersigned notary public,
personally appeared Rosemary L. Klein, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed
to the within instrument and acknowledged that he executed the same for the purposes therein
contained.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

Public

My Commission Expires:.

SARAH TfliBOUT
Notary Public. Notary Soal

Stato of Miaaouri
Franklin County

Commlaalon f 03388705
My Cowmiaalon Expiraa 11-08-2024

RECEiyED
Office of Oii and Gas

NOV 3 0 2021

12/10/2021



12/6/21, 11:11 AM State of West Virginia Mail - Plugging Well Work Permit (API: 47-091-00041)

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=5b3c6a250e&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-a%3Ar-2134513740472934934%7Cmsg-a%3Ar4476133514… 1/1

Stansberry, Wade A <wade.a.stansberry@wv.gov>

Plugging Well Work Permit (API: 47-091-00041) 
1 message

Stansberry, Wade A <wade.a.stansberry@wv.gov> Mon, Dec 6, 2021 at 11:11 AM
To: Charles Duckworth <cduckworth@archcoal.com>, C Kinsey <ckinsey@wvassessor.com>, "Harris, Bryan O" <bryan.o.harris@wv.gov>

I have attached a copy of the newly issued well permit numbers: 

47-091-00041 - 6155

This will serve as your copy.

Thank you,

Wade A. Stansberry

Environmental Resource Specialist 3

West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection

Office of Oil & Gas

601 57th St. SE

Charleston, WV 25304

(304) 926-0499 ext. 41115

(304) 926-0452 fax

Wade.A.Stansberry@wv.gov

2 attachments

47-091-00041 - Copy.pdf 
6158K

IR-8 Blank.pdf 
183K

12/10/2021
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